Company No.570244-T

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
=l
AF: 0039
5.25 Amount payable to the Government of Malaysia

On 8 July 1999, PLUS entered into a Supplemental Concession Agreement with the Government for a
revision in toll rate structure and an extension of the concession period to 2030. According to the
terms of the Supplemental Concession Agreement, toll revenue sharing arrangement were established
between PLUS and the Government. Pursuant to the Supplemental Concession Agreement, the
Government will be entitled to share 20% to 30% of the amount by which the actual toll revenue of
PLUS exceeds the Threshold Toll Revenue on a scale as specified in the Supplemental Concession
Agreement (“Government Entitlement”).

The amount payable of RM2.605 million to the Government as at 31 December 2001 represents the
Government Entitlement over the Actual Toll Revenue as per the terms of the Supplemental
Concession Agreement. Between 1999 and 2000, there was no toll sharing in the respective years as
the Threshold Toll Revenue was not exceeded and thus there was no toll sharing in the respective
years. The amount of toll sharing recognised for the three month period ended 31 March 2001
represents a proportion of the amount of toll sharing for the entire financial year 2001, based on the
proportion that actual toll revenue recognised for the period represents as a percentage of the actual
toll revenue for the entire financial year 2001.

Provision for toll sharing for the period ended 31 March 2002 has been accounted for based on the
Company’s estimate of such amount that is expected to arise for the entire financial period under the
terms of the Supplemental Concession Agreement on toll sharing, with the amount in respect of the
three month period based on the proportion that toll revenue for the period represents as a percentage
of the anticipated toll revenue for the financial year.

247



Company No.570244-F

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

12.

AF: 0039

12174

upjpoqr §r1 43d 08 S fo 2102 uonppsupay o 40 pasng ‘Kuo sasodind sapvasny 1of pams v siuspounba (S0 L

TECT06'E T90°SI8PL  PILGPELL LYL'SEEY OFS'SLE'OT T£8°600°L1 18695191 9€0°0£E9 LROERE9
0y 10L°E S6E°G0'PL  96E°TTLOT 66L°LTLY 9£9°689°ST £90°€LY9L LESTTL'ST  TESTSR'S 7819219
ZI6'661 L99°65L 89979 8+6°L0T YOT06L 89L°9€S PrIvEY YOS LLY £06°95C ‘
TEE106°E T90°STRPT  PIT'6PE LT LYLSECY OFS'SLFOT  T€8°600°LT I86°9ST9T  9E0°0EED Z80°€8E9 . 6PS 10801
$O8 S8YOLT 796°0L 980°8¢ STLYPE 965'LY - - -
TH8'9¢T 000006 000006 TH89LT 000006 000006 - - - 000006 ;
£20°16 688°SPeE v96°S1T £TEYR |THOTE 69E°E8T T0L'8S - -
9T$°59¢ 000°68¢°T 000°68€'T 975°69¢ 000°68¢°L 000°68¢°L 000°68¢°1 - - 000'68€°
0£8°061 FST°698°T 6TLIPTL 9LL 9k BIS659°L [LETTOT SLI'86L - -
799°968°1 SIELOTL 6¥5°89€°8 TRYL6S'L 061°LIT°L 6PS89E] 67$°89¢E'8 - - &75'89¢°9
pLY6YL 000°895 000°TIL 89€°L81 000°ZEL 000°99L 000078 000°000°L - 000'000'T
- - - 9€0°8 LES°OE - - - 1I$°ST 000°0S
»81°9% 008°SLT 009'01C v8I9Y 00s°sLL 009°01¢ 00C'8EC 008°65T 009°9LT 000°00€
vELGL 166vL vTLS0T vELST 166°7L FLLSOL 8LI'0ET 60L°6¥1 £61°EPT L9LEYT
YOELL vSLE6C vOL'vLY YOE“LL PSLE6T YOI LY 00L°605S £60'¥8S 179756 CETEEO'T
698°CF 206291 E8P'LIT 698°2 206291 £8F°LIT 1OF 092 686°€6C £IL0ty 00599
YEOPT 8TE'ES YOS IL $0°p1 8TE'ES POSTL L6L'S8 78696 £ETEPL 087
828°7LL vpL 959 £85°088 LT8°TLL PrL 959 £85°088 T65°950°T 6ECVELL $Z6'EIL’T 0STEI6T
06L°SS 00021 000°7IE 63L'SS 000°ZIZ 000°6£1 00009 - - 000°ZIT
- - TLS68S'L 650°S5 gzTi6eL’l 856 EVST LYLLEE'T PTLIOT'D 7L8L68
89E°L6IL 000°0SL 000°0SL [9€°L6T 000°0SL 000°0SL 000°059' L 000°059°L 000059°T 000'08L
+000.0S0 000 81 0004 +000.4SN 000N wonwy @ —_—— 5 8.9&2_
7007 1002 1007 0007 6661 8661 L661 :manmum
YOICAL I 1€ Sy JQUEI [€ Ie Se pasiif) dueeyq junoy
Ansst Auary

Lypeg

SYIuoW T IV -
Syuow g1 UnpIm -
sqeleday

s3urmoLiog €10 ],

1Sa191Uf Pa1AIdIY -
redounLg -

spuog yury (p
1$313]U] PAJAIIDY -
redidung -

sgoy (@

1S3IU[ PIIAIDIY -
[edouy -
spuod STd (4

puog [euag
sy paxt (e
spuog

- yeipieaQ (p

D 1opua-

g Iepuy]: -

V Ispuay-
ueo] a3e1g puodag (o

Vv Idpuo-
ueo] Ag pueis (q

€ 1opu-

v 19pUd-
ueo] wia ], paedipuis (e
1$UROT [RIDISWWO]

ueo] uoddng [euonippy

1521010y pestrende)) -
redouny -
yeo] poddng juswiuioaony

sennped

-ISMO[[Of SE PasA[BUE DIE SPUOQ pue SSULMONIOE

spuog pue s3urmoriog 97°S



Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
=l
AF: 0039
526 Borrowings and Bonds (Cont’d.)

Government Support Loan
Original Interest and Repayment Terms of the Government Support Loan

The Government Support Loan originally bore interest at 8% per annum on the entire loan
drawndown, and was to be repayable in 21 half-yearly instalments commencing in 2003.

Revised Terms

In conjunction with the previous debt restructuring undertaken in 1999, PLUS entered into a Second
Supplemental Loan Agreement with the Government in connection with a proposal to issue RM900
million in present day value Link Bonds to a related company, Hartanah Lintasan Kedua Sdn. Bhd.
(“Hartanah™), in satisfaction of the proposed assumption by another related company, Linkedua
{(Malaysia) Berhad (“Linkedua”) of RM900 million of PLUS’ Government Support Loan.

The Link Bonds did not involve cash inflows or outflows to PLUS upon issue and have been
represented, based on the Second Supplemental Support Loan Agreement, to have been issued on 1
September 1999, with a corresponding reduction in the Government Support Loan. However, the Link
Bonds were only issued on 21 June 2000 from which date the Link Bonds are accreted at the agreed
yield, and the interest on the Government Support Loan has been capitalised at the resulting reduced
balance.

In the intervening period between the represented date of issue of the Link Bonds on 1 September
1999 and the actual issue date on 21 June 2000, the principal balance of the RM900 million
Government Support Loan remained, according to the Second Supplemental Support Loan Agreement,
an obligation of PLUS and was subject to interest at 10% per annum capitalised semi-annually and
repayable from 2011 to 2020 in 20 equal semi-annual instalments.

Upon issue of the Link Bonds on 21 June 2000, PLUS’ obligation in respect of the RM900 million
principal portion of the Government Support Loan was correspondingly reduced. However, the
interest cost capitalised up to the date of issue of the Link Bonds remained an obligation of PLUS, has
borne interest of 10% per annum capitalised semi-annually, and was to be repayable from 2011 to
2020 in 20 equal semi-annual instalments,

As described in Note 2.4 of this Report, in consideration of PLUS agreeing to the lower toll rates, the
Government and PLUS entered into a Third Supplemental Support Loan Agreement whereby the
Government agreed to waive PLUS from its obligation to pay interest chargeable by the Government
under the Support Loan Agreement accrued up to 1 January 2002, amounting to RM1,729.22 million.
The amount of interest waived includes the interest capitalised and accrued in the intervening period
between the represented and actual date of issue of the Link Bonds as described above. The balance of
principal on the Government Support Loan after deduction of the interest waiver amounts to RM750
million, and the Government has also agreed to waive PLUS from its obligation to pay interest on this
balance.

The relevant details on security are stated in Section 5.27 of this Report.

249



Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

=

AF: 0039

5.26 Borrowings and Bonds (Cont’d.)
Additional Support Loan

On 25 August 1999, PLUS entered into an Additional Support Loan Agreement with the Government
for an interest-free loan not exceeding RM212 million in consideration of PLUS agreeing to collect
lower toll rates for certain years from those specified in the Supplemental Concession Agreement
dated 8 July 1999. PLUS has provided an undertaking to the Government that it will provide security
interest in favour of the Government in December 2006 (or any other date as may be agreed by PLUS
and the Government) to secure the loan.

Tranche Date of Drawdown Amount

RM’000 USD’000*
First Tranche 11 November 1999 60,000 15,789
Second Tranche 25 February 2000 79,000 20,789
Third Tranche 1 March 2001 73,000 19,211

* The USD equivalents are stated for iflustrative purposes only, based on a translation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.
However, on 23 May 2002, PLUS entered into a Supplemental Additional Support Loan Agreement
for inter alia; the creation of security for the loan, with such security ranking on a subordinated basis to
all other borrowings of PLUS following completion of PLUS’ Debt Restructuring.

The loan which has been fully drawndown is repayable as one bullet repayment on 2 January 2024.

250




Company No.570244-T

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
=l
AF: 0039
526  Borrowings and Bonds (Cont’d.)

Commercial Loans

The previous debt restructuring that was completed on 30 September 1999 had not affected the
repayment schedule of the Commercial Loans, which were to be fully repaid by the year 2004. The
interest rates for the Commercial Loans are 1.5% per annum above the base lending rate for loans
from commercial banks, 1.5% per annum above the cost of funds for loans from merchant banks, and a
tixed rate of 10.25% per annum for a loan from an institution. As at 31 March 2002 the outstanding
balance and effective interest rates applicable are: -

Balances outstanding Effective interest rates per annum at 31
March 2002
RM 000 USD 000+
Commercial banks 1,113,401 293,000 7.94%
Merchant banks 128,318 33,768 6.34%
The Institution 175,500 46,184 10.25%
1,417,219 372,952

*The USD equivalents are stated for illustrative purposes only, based on a translation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.

The Commercial Loans were subsequently fully settled upon completion of the Debt Restructuring.

Bank Overdraft

PLUS has a bank overdraft facility of RM50 million, which is secured on similar terms as the
Commercial Loans, and subject to interest at 1.25% per annum above the base lending rate of the
lending commercial bank. The facility was utilised in 1997 and 2001, the effective rates having been
11.60% per annum and 8.05% per annum respectively.

Fixed Rate Serial Bonds

The Fixed Rate Serial Bonds (“Serial Bonds™) bore interest from 8.75% to 9.15% per annum and
8.75% to 9.90% per annum for the years ended 31 December 1998 and 31 December 1999
respectively, and 9.75% to 9.90% per annum for the years ended 31 December 2000 and 31 December
2001. The Serial Bonds were repayable in full by February 2005.

During the year ended 31 December 1999, PLUS obtained approvals from relevant parties to
reschedule interim repayments of the Serial Bonds, while maintaining full repayment by the original
repayment date.

The relevant details on security are stated in Section 5.27 of this Report.

Under the Debt Restructuring detailed in Section 9 of this Prospectus - Debt Restructuring and
Flotation Scheme, the Serial Bonds were subsequently fully repaid.

251




Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
=l
AF: 0039
5.26  Borrowings and Bonds (Cont’d.)

Redeemable Secured Bonds (“PLUS Bonds”)

As stated in Section 5.15 of this Report, pursuant to the financial restructuring exercises of UEM and
Renong Berhad in 1999, on 30 September 1999, PLUS subscribed for the UEM and Renong SPV
bonds and granted a term loan to UEM (“UEM Loan”) and in turn issued RM8,368.55 million (in
present day value as at the issue date) zero coupon Redeemable Secured Bonds 1999/ 2006 (“PLUS
Bonds™). The PLUS Bonds bore a yield to maturity of 9.4% per annum, compounded semi-annually,
and were due for maturity in 2006 at their nominal value of RM15,918.56 million. However, during
the year ended 31 December 2001 and on 29 March 2002, following early redemptions of Renong
SPV Bonds valued at RM1,401.28 million and valued at RM4.87 million respectively, the resulting
balance redeemable value in 2006 reduced to RM13,709.67 million.

Of the total issue of PLUS Bonds, RM1,072.80 million had been issued in exchange for early
redemption of 45 million 'A' RCCPS, RM373.02 million had been issued to RDMSB as consideration
for the investment in RM373.02 million (in present day value as at the issue date) zero coupon Renong
SPV Bonds, and RM6,922.73 million had been issued to new investors for cash.

The PLUS Bonds were constituted by a Trust Deed dated 15 September 1999 made by PLUS and the
Trustee for the holders of the PLUS Bonds. The relevant details on security are stated in Section 5.27
of this Report.

For the purposes of redemption of the PLUS Bonds, PLUS had set up an account managed by Trustees
for the periodic transfers of excess cash after setting aside defined cash flow requirements and
obligations. As at 31 March 2002, no amounts were required to be transferred to the account.

In conjunction with the Debt Restructuring, as described in Section 9 of this Prospectus - Debt
Restructuring and Flotation Scheme, the accreted value of the PLUS Bonds were subsequently fully
settled.

Redeemable Convertible Secured Bonds (“RCBs”)

On 30 September 1999, PLUS issued RM132.50 million (in present day value as at the issue date) of
Tranche 1 Redeemable Convertible Secured Bonds (“RCBs”) and RM1,256.50 million (in present day
value) of Tranche 2 RCBs in exchange for early redemption of 5 million 'A' RCCPS and 50 million 'B'
RCCPS respectively. The yield to maturity applicable from 1 July 1999 to the date of actual
redemption for both tranches was 9.4% per annum, compounded semi-annually.

For Tranche 1 RCBs, RM122.11 million (nominal value) and RM87.07 million (nominal value) had
been due for redemption six years and seven years respectively from 1 July 1999. For Tranche 2
RCBs, RM1,157.99 million (nominal value) and RM825.70 million (nominal value) had been due for
redemption six years and seven years respectively from 1 July 1999.

252



Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
=1
AF: 0039
526 Borrowings and Bonds (Cont’d.)

Redeemable Convertible Secured Bonds (“RCBs”) (Cont’d.)

The cash coupon rate for each tranche was RM5.00 for each RCB (each having an initial principal
amount of RM1,000.00), payable semi-annually, commencing from 1 July 1999 to 31 December 2001;
RM20.00 for each RCB, payable semi-annually, commencing from 1 January 2002 to 30 June 2005;
and RM8.00 for each RCB, payable semi-annually, commencing from 1 July 2005 to 30 June 2006.

The RCBs were constituted by a Trust Deed dated 15 September 1999 made by PLUS and the Trustee
for the holders of the RCBs.

For the purposes of redemption of the RCBs, PLUS had set up an account managed by Trustees for the
periodic transfers of excess cash after setting aside defined cash flow requirements and obligations.
As at 31 March 2002, no amounts were required to be transferred to the account.

The relevant details on security are stated in Section 5.27 of this Report.

The RCBs were convertible at the option of the RCB holders, into ordinary shares in PLUS upon
PLUS undertaking an initial public offering of its shares.

The RCBs were subsequently converted into ordinary shares in conjunction with the Debt
Restructuring as described in Section 9 of this Prospectus - Debt Restructuring and Flotation Scheme.

Zero Coupon Redeemable Unsecured Serial Bonds (“Link Bonds™)

On 21 June 2000, PLUS issued RM900 million (in present day value at the issue date) of Link Bonds
to a related company, Hartanah, in satisfaction of the assumption by another related company,
Linkedua, of RM900 million of the outstanding balance on PLUS’ Government Support Loan. The
Link Bonds, with an aggregate nominal value of RM3,822.38 million, bear a yield to maturity of 10%
per annum, compounded semi-annually, and will be due for maturity in tranches from year 2011 to
year 2019.

253



Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

H|

AF: 0039
5.27  Security Arrangements of Borrowings and Bonds
The security arrangements as at 31 March 2002 were as foliows: -
(i)  Security arrangements with the Government

(a) An assignment and charge (ranking second and pari passu in point of security with the
PLUS Bonds and RCBs) over the Toll Amounts, and Additional Project Accounts and the
credit balances therein (excluding the Support Loan Account, Performance Bonds
Proceeds Account and all credit balances therein). The Additional Project Accounts refer
to the accounts in the Project Control Account Agreement dated 31 May 1988;

(b) An assignment (ranking second and pari passu with the PLUS Bondholders and RCBs
Holders in point of security) of the rights over the Construction Guarantees, Construction
Contracts and Insurances;

(c) A debenture over the fixed and floating assets of PLUS (other than Security Accounts I to
VIII, UEM Bonds, Renong SPV Bonds, Charge I, Charge II, Renong Guarantee and
Support Loan Account and the credit balances therein). Security Accounts, which
comprise Security Accounts I to IX, were established by PLUS for the benefit of the
PLUS Bondholders and RCB Holders. Charge I refers to those charges delivered to
PLUS by Renong or its subsidiaries as security for the Renong SPV Bonds, while Charge
IT refers to the charges delivered to PLUS by UEM or its subsidiaries as security for the
UEM Bonds. Renong Guarantee refers to the guarantee issued by Renong in favour of
PLUS to guarantee the obligations of RDMSB under the Renong SPV Bonds;

(d) A first charge over Security Account IX (ranking pari passu with the PLUS Bondholders
and RCB Holders);

(e) An assignment and charge (ranking second and pari passu with the PLUS Bondholders
and RCB Holders in point of security) over the Additional Toll Revenue Account and the
credit balances therein (other than the ELITE Amount), and PLUS Amount. ELITE
Amount refers to the toll amounts collected or received by PLUS on behalf of ELITE
while PLUS Amount refers to amounts collected or received by ELITE on behaif of
PLUS. ELITE is a fellow subsidiary of PLUS which is also involved in the operation of
expressways, with which toll collection arrangements are in place for integrated sections
of the respective expressway networks;

254



Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

=

AF: 0039

527  Security Arrangements of Borrowings and Bonds (Cont’d.)

(i)  Security arrangements with the Government (Cont’d.)

®

(2
(h)

An assignment (ranking first in point of security) over the Performance Bonds,
Performance Bonds Proceeds Account and the credit balances therein;

A first charge over the Support Loan Account; and

An assignment (ranking second and pari passu with the PLUS Bondholders and RCBs
Holders in point of security) over PLUS’ rights, titles and interest in the Additional
Project Agreements. The Additional Project Agreements refer to the Service Provider
Agreement and Toll Revenue Collection Agreement, both dated 13 September 1999,

(i)  Security arrangements with the Commercial Lenders and Serial Bondholders

(a)

(b)

©

An assignment and charge (ranking first in point of security) over the Toll Amounts and
Additional Project Accounts and the credit balances therein (excluding the Support Loan
Account and Security Accounts and the credit balances therein);

An assignment (ranking first in point of security) of the rights over the Concession,
Performance Bonds, Performance Bonds Proceeds Account and the credit balances
therein, Construction Guarantees, Construction Contracts and Insurances (except that the
Commercial Lenders’ and Serial Bondholders’ rights to the Performance Bonds,
Performance Bonds Proceeds Account and the credit balances therein, shall rank second
after the Government Assignment), The Government Assignment refers to the
assignment dated 1 September 1988 to the Government by PLUS in connection with
Performance Bonds;

A debenture over the fixed and floating assets of PLUS (other than those security interests
already covered under (a) and (b) above, Support Loan Account, Performance Bonds,
Performance Bonds Proceeds Account and the credit balances therein, Security Accounts
and the credit balances therein, UEM Bonds, Renong SPV Bonds, Renong Guarantee,
Charge I, Charge II and the Proceeds);

Proceeds mean the proceeds derived or to be derived from: -
(i)  the issuance of such new shares by PLUS for the purpose of redemption and/ or
repayment of the PLUS Bonds;
(i) the enforcement of the Renong Guarantee;
(iif) the sale of assets and securities charged to PLUS under Charge I;
(iv) the enforcement of the UEM Bonds;
(v) the sale of assets and securities charged to PLUS under Charge II;
(vi) the redemption of the Renong SPV Bonds; and
(vii) the redemption of the UEM Bonds.

255



Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

=

AF: 0039

527 Security Arrangements of Borrowings and Bonds (Cont’d.)

(ii)  Security arrangements with the Commercial Lenders and Serial Bondholders (Cont’d.)

(d)

(e)

)

(8)

(b

A second charge over Security Accounts I to V, ranking after the PLUS Bonds and RCBs;

An assignment and charge (ranking first in point of security) over the Additional Toll
Revenue Account and the credit balances therein (other than the ELITE Amount), and
PLUS Amount, as defined in (i)(e) above;

An assignment and charge (ranking second in point of security after the PLUS
Bondholders and the RCB Holders) over the Renong Proceeds and UEM Proceeds;

An assignment (ranking first in point of security) over PLUS’ rights, title and interest in
the Additional Project Agreements; and

An assignment (ranking second in point of security after the Government) over the
Performance Bonds Proceeds Account.

(iii)  Security arrangements with the PLUS Bondholders and RCB Holders

(@

(b)

(c)

An assignment and charge (ranking second and pari passu with the Government in point
of security after the Commercial Lenders and Serial Bondholders) over the Toll Amounts
and Additional Project Accounts and the credit balances therein (excluding the Support
Loan Account, Performance Bonds Proceeds Account and the credit balances therein);

An assignment (ranking second in point of security after the Commercial Lenders and
Serial Bondholders) of the rights over the Concession, Performance Bonds, Performance
Bonds Proceeds Account and the credit balances therein, Construction Guarantees,
Construction Contracts and Insurances (except that the PLUS Bondholders and RCB
Holders’ rights to the Performance Bonds, Performance Bonds Proceeds Account and the
credit balances therein, shall rank third after the Government Assignment and the
Commercial Lenders and Serial Bondholders);

A debenture over the fixed and floating assets of PLUS (subject to the Government
Charge, Government Assignment and Secured Lenders’ Security Documents and which
debenture excludes the Support Loan Account and all amounts standing to the credit
thereof. In respect of the RCBs, Security Account V1is also excluded,

256



Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

H|

AF: 0039

527  Security Arrangements of Borrowings and Bonds (Cont’d.)

(iti}  Security arrangements with the PLUS Bondholders and RCB Holders (Cont’d.)

(d

(©)

)

(g)

(h)

An assignment and charge (ranking first in point of security) over the Renong Proceeds,
UEM Proceeds, Renong Guarantee and UEM Bonds;

An assignment and charge (ranking second in point of security after the Commercial
Lenders and Serial Bondholders) over the Additional Toll Revenue Account and the credit
balances therein (other than the ELITE Amount), and PLUS Amount;

An assignment (ranking second in point of security after the Government) over the
Performance Bonds Proceeds Account;

An assignment (ranking third in point of security after the Government, the Commercial
Lenders and Serial Bondholders) over the Performance Bonds, Performance Bonds
Proceeds Account and the credit balances therein; and

A first charge over Security Accounts (except for Security Account VI which is secured to
the PLUS Bondholders only) and all Proceeds standing to the credit of such Security
Accounts.

Proceeds mean the aggregate of: -

(i) Balance Proceeds which describes the proceeds to be derived from the disposal of
the assets charged and/ or assigned to Universal Trustee (Malaysia) Berhad
(“Security Trustee™) as described in the First Charge Document (“FCD”) signed
between PLUS and the Security Trustee on 15 September 1999;

(ii) Cashflow Proceeds refers to excess revenue and income of PLUS at the end of each
calendar year after providing for certain expenditure as described in the FCD;

(iii) New Shares Proceeds refers to all proceeds to be derived from the issuance of such
new shares by PLUS for the purpose of redemption and/ or repayment of the PLUS
Bonds;

(iv) Renong Proceeds comprises proceeds from the enforcement of Renong Guarantee
and from the sales of assets and securities charged to PLUS under Charge [;

(v) UEM Proceeds refers to proceeds from the enforcement of the UEM Bonds and
from the sales of assets and securities charged to PLUS under Charge II;

257



Company No.570244-T

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

H/

AF: 0039

5.27  Security Arrangements of Borrowings and Bonds (Cont’d.)
(iti)  Security arrangements with the PLUS Bondholders and RCB Holders (Cont’d.)

(vi) Renong SPV Bond Redemption Proceeds refers to proceeds to be received by
PLUS from the redemption of the Renong SPV Bonds; and

(vii) UEM Bond Redemption Proceeds refers to proceeds to be received by PLUS from
the redemption of the UEM Bonds.

(tv)  Security arrangements with the Hartanah Bondholders

A third party assignment and charge (ranking third after the Commercial Lenders, Serial
Bondholders, PLUS Bondholders, RCBs Holders) over the positive Cash flow Proceeds not
exceeding RM436,600,000 per calendar year for the period commencing 1 January 2011 and
ending 2018 and RM329,576,465 for the period commencing 1 January 2019 and ending 31
December 2019.

The Debt Restructuring referred to in Section 9 of this Prospectus - Debt Restructuring and Flotation
Scheme, resulted in changes to the debt profile of PLUS and accordingly, the above security
arrangements. The resultant security arrangements upon completion of the Debt Restructuring are set
out in Section 9.5 of this Prospectus.

258



Company No.570244-F

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

12.

AF: 0039

65¢

6661 U SdDOY 243 Jo wondwapas uodn ajqefed winmurasd oy spremol pastiin sem £661 U1 §IDD JO 2NSSI Y} WOIY I50JR YOIYM WNLUIAL IS dY],

«000.4SN 000N 000.NY
007 1002
Y2E T€ PIpUs poLIag

- - - - 000°066 000066 pouad /1eaf a3 Jo pua je sourfEg
*000.dSN1 000 N oo N —m™M™Mm ™
1002 0002 6661 8661 L661

13qUIADA( [€ PIPUD TBI X

(S[qEINqLISI(J-UON]) WNFWIL] J16yS

'Sd00Y Ayt jo

uondwapal oy uodn ‘SIAIISIY SAUIANY WOLJ 1JSULL B £q 6661 SuLINp Pajesls seam ‘patwsapal SO0y Jo lunowe feutwou 31eFa183e sy 03 Jusfeainba junowe ue jo “9a10s9y uondwapay reide) g,

~1ogj0(} S £od QR SN Jo a1a uomsunG b uo pasoy ‘Kjuc sasod.and aanmusnypl 10f paims 34n siuaoamba (S ] «

€9 000°01 000°0L 7£9T 000°0L 000°01 000°01 - - pouad /1234 2y O pua 1e souR[Ryg
- - - - - - 000°01 - - SIAIISIY INUIAIY LIOI} IIJSUBL],
TE9'T 000°01 00001 2E9'T 000°01 000°01 - - - pouad j1eak ay) jo Fumuidaq 1w dueeg
#*000.4SN 000 WA 000 A «000.4SN 000 Y oy ——
00T 1002 100T 000¢ 6661 8661 L661

YaIB 1§ PIPUI POLIAG

J12qUIIDI( [§ PIPUd 1LIL

A13s3y uopnduwrapay] (ende))

6T°S



Company No.570244-F

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

12.

AF: 0039

09¢

- - - - - - - 1076 P61°S
- - - - - - (10Z°6) LO0'Y 44
- - - - - - 1026 P61'S 0SI°¢
+000.A4SN 000 000 +000.4sn 000 A 000N —
7002 1007 00z 0002 6661 8661 L661

YA 1€ PIPUS POLIdS

AIQUIBA( [E PIPUI IBIX

pouad /134 Jo pua je 2oueeyg

3AIS3Y |RI2UIN) (WOLY) /0) 19JSUBL]
pouad /reak ayy jo Sutuui§aq je souejeg

SIAAISNY [BAIUID)

"3A0QE uLIo)

pate1sas i pajuasard 318 YoryM SN Td JO SPAIISIL INUIAII 3Y) U0 oday SIy) JO [¢ uondag ul paquosap sadijod Jununosoe ur sadueyd urelad Jo $19313 ay1 JO S[1E1AP sapiaoid Loday siy Jo 9 uONIAS

*Aiqiqer xey yans o} §(Td 192[qns 10U Pjnos UOINGIISIP L13Y) S PIIILISAL 10U
are 9dwaxa xe) Suraq ‘70T Y21eW 1€ O SYIuew aryl 3y Jo 10adsar ur pautes sijoid “5IAIMOH PaIe[d3p SPUIPIAIP 5018 uo es xe) Jerodiod Burjreaard sy o1 1usfeAIRbS AlI[IqRY] XBI pPaloRIIE AARY
pinom pue ‘podsy sIy) JO /7' UONISS Ul PIQLIISAP SUOUDLISAI Yl 01 193(qns udaq 3ARY PINOM SPUIPIAID JO ABM £q S Td JO S9AISAL S[GEINGIUSIDP 2Y) JO UOONGLOSIP AUB ‘[)0Z 1AQUIAA(] 1€ 18 SV

“junodoe

aa1353y uonduwapay [ende) a1 0} $3AIISIY ANUIAY Y] WIOIJ PALIJSURN SEM ‘PALIIIPAL SJDDY JO wunowe [eurwou de3ardde o Furdq ‘900 000 0 TN 14UN] ¥V "SOTd JO SIAISAY INU3AIY
SY1 WOLY 00008 [9P TINY JO TUROWE ISYIINJ B PUE JUNOIIY WNIWAL] 3IBYS 3yl WO JoW sem S4DDY .6, Pue, v, Jo uondwapas uodn winiwaid ayy “asrosoxa Sutinionnsar 1qap ay1 01 juensind ‘6e61 uJ

~aopjoq S 42d (08 S f0 @104 wouisuvaz v uo pasng ‘Kjuo sasodind aapvasnyp iof paivis aav siuappamba (S 4L .

YLY'9ST L6S'TLE (06L°7€6) (L69°8€7) {650°L06) (501°zz6) (1£1°826) 87 187 192129
- - . : - - (008'19%°T) - -
- - - - - - 10Z'6 (L00') (rv)
- - - : - - (ooo'01) - -
$LY'9ST L6STLE (06L°7£6) (L69°8€7) (650°L06) {501°226) 89r LS 16¢'58% S08°129
vLI'S6Y 959°188°T (s89'01) 096°C 9%0°ST 9209 ¥86'CS 0Lz'9ET) 0LETE
(00L'8€7) (650°206) (sor°zze) (LS9TvT) (s01°z26) (1£1°826) 37 181 194°129 SEP68S
+000.0SN 00004 000U +000.aSN 000N -—  emwWd — 5
7002 1007 1007 0007 6661 8661 L661

YOI 1€ papua poLig

I2QIINI( [§ PIPUI T8I |

pouad /1eak 2y) Jo pu? 18 duR[RY

5S40 Jo uondwapar spresmoy parnddy
9A19S3Y [BIAUIN) WOI] (01) I9JSUBL],
31953y uondurapay [ende)) 03 19)suer],

potrad /1834 3y} 10] (SS0T]) /11JOI1d pauieIay
pouiad /1ea£ o) Jo Swuwidaq je aueeyg

(S3S50 PA)RINUINIDY) /SIALISIY INUIARY

s

0e's



Company No.570244-T

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

H|

AF: 0039

531 General Reserves (Cont’d.)
The balances on the General Reserve account in 1997 and 1998 had been appropriated from Revenue
Reserves to reflect respectively the amount of accrued dividends unpaid as at the balance sheet date in
respect of the RCCPS in issue. The total amount was transferred to Revenue Reserves upon
redemption of the RCCPS in 1999.

5.32 Deferred Liabilities

Deferred liabilities comprises fees received in advance for future maintenance expenditure to be
incurred, in consideration for right of way granted by PLUS to third parties, and is analysed as

follows:-
Amounts received in Balance at end of
advance Amounts expended year/ period
RM’000
31 March 2002 44,072 11,244 32,828
31 March 2001 36,073 9,326 26,747
31 December 2001 44,072 10,788 33,284
31 December 2000 36,072 8,927 27,145
31 December 1999 30,612 7,333 23,279
31 December 1998 27,437 5,767 21,670
31 December 1997 27,215 4,294 22,921
Amounts received in Balance at end of
advance Amounts expended year/ period
USD’000*
31 March 2002 11,598 2,959 8,639
31 December 2001 11,598 2,839 8,759

*The USD equivalents are stated for illustrative purposes only, based on a iranslation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.

261



Company No.570244-F

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

12.

AF: 0039

29c

‘pouad /1eak [eoUBUY AY) 1nOYTnoIY] pP3Isisqns

sdiysuonear Aured parejal “ooueisqns up 1ey) siseq Syl uo 1eak [eouruy amua Ay Jo 1dadsar ur suonoesuen Aled pare[al Jwasaidal SAINSO[ISIP YL, 'SPIRMUO [00Z JQUISAON 9T wioly Auedwiod
SuIp[oy 2 JO SIBIDOSSE 19911P B 3uIedaq peysag Suouay ‘(007 sunf L7 01 dn 1SIIAJUT UE PRY IO B YoIym Ut ‘Deiiag Suousy jo sawedwiod pateidosse gim suonoesuern jussaidar sjunoure oy,

ogoq S 43d 09 S Jo 2104 uopppsune v uo pasnq ‘Kjuo sasodund anpoasnyp 10f parvis a4v spuappanba qS ML .

69L°€Z T2E06 $§9°CLL
- - ¥
0€ 1411 6
£8L LLG'T SE8°C
35 0zz (324
€1 0$ s¢
9Tl 0zr's LYO'E
€T 788 98¢
348 $90°C Srl'e
169°T LZh'e 681°C
6I8°C ZILDT $69°01
LST 9L6 068
rsTTT L9SP8 SPLLL
710°9 P$8°TT 795°€9

«000.0S1 000 000N
7002 1002
Yoej € PIpUD potidg

e

8ECOIT
6L

9¢t
¥86'C

99

€E8°T
LS9
108°1
LBEE
18%'81

$66

LPSE8
9¢

8¥C°C

T€8°LS

*000.4SN

#%
*k
* %

ke

* %

00T

SYeTYY EPPTY <S0°Z01 - - spuog] AJS Suousy uo swodul 153U
00¢ oy [=9 L - sasuadxa JuswaSeuew WOIy suwodU|
158 6 s 656 [33% SIEU[LOR] JO [EIUA] UIOL} SUI0oU]

0pETl 00801 - - - S4B 3ARIARM pUE WAISAS
LONEDIUNWIOI[3) d11dO 3IqIy JO [BIUAI WHOLf AOIU]
- :3ID120SSD
up ydnoay jsasazur up svy Suvduod Surpjoy ay1 [10102.40p
o yorym ut sarundutod wof 3jqoaaIaL [Paatadad SINOW Y|
- SO KT6C 06I°CS S6T°86 amnyipuadxa yuswdoraaap Aemssardxyg
- - - - 09$°8 sasuadxa Funeiadp
LLT'T 656 0L9°L 861°91 $79°C sasuadxa jusuraSeuey
- - - 9z - amypuadxe soueuuiew Kemssardxyg
-: 208D up y§nodyy 152411 up soy Lundwod Suppoy
a4y [10102.p D Yy m ur sarundiod 01 ajgolod [prod spunowy|
06T L95 198°C 00€°L - sasuadxa JuswaFeueLll WO AWO0dU|
- - 800°1 TT'E 009y S301A10S KDUEI[NSUOD WO 0]
- - 977 L2 1Lz SAU[IOR] JO [EIUI WOIJ AWODU]
- isarundwiod pavisL woLf VA4 [PIAIIIIL STUNOWY|
99.°01 - - - - ajgeAed uotssiuwo)
96T 098°C v0S 9ze'E - 539 Juawaeuew 153l01d
Sp89 S65°ET orT's 819°F 8LI'T sasuadxa usuraBeuey
[L8°TT 690°6 6+0°T vSE‘9 [88'vS amnypuadxa soueuurew Aemssardxg
9TTOL &3 4174 9S6°CL TTL'9E 9979 : amnipuadxa juswdoaasp Aemssardxy
- isatundwod payojal o1 ajqoiod jpiod sunowy
I8L°€ 96Tt - - - Auedwory SUIPIOH 01 UBCT WO JWOOUL JSAUANU]
LTI9'8IE PS9°067 988°69 - - spuog JNH() U0 J0DUL )SAINUY
9¢i €1 S6T - - sasuadxa juawaSeury
- :{updwod Sutpjoy wodf 31qpa1adai [pas1adad STUNOWY
1958 - - - - yuowdinbs pue juerd ‘Kuadorg
- - - ¥SO°T1 T06°CE amppuadxa juswdofaasp Lemssardxy
LSL'61T 121vvT 19%°18% 00,092 SSH°S6 armpuadxs aoueuauew femssardxe
- - - 898'y 8ZE'T $33] Jwswaduely
- :fupdwor Suipioy o1 apquiod jpivd sjunowy

000 . «e— 0Ny ——— >
000Z 6661 8661 L661

JIQUIINA(] [€ PIPUS ABI X

suogdesuRL ], Auied pajedy suesyudig

€e's



Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

H|
AF: 0039
5.33 Significant Related Party Transactions (Cont’d.)
The above transactions were undertaken in the normal course of business of PLUS and at contracted
terms. There is no practical means of identifying these transactions with the respective balances, if
any, at the balance sheet date. In addition, the following transactions in conjunction with the previous

debt restructuring exercise in 1999 were with related parties: -

a) the issue of RM373.02 million PLUS Bonds in consideration for the RM373.02 million Renong
SPV Bonds;

b) the investment in RM3,936.55 million Renong SPV Bonds for cash;

¢) the issue of RM132.50 million RCBs for the redemption of 5 million 'A' RCCPS;

d) the issue of RM1,256.50 million RCBs for the redemption of 50 million 'B' RCCPS;
e) the investment in RM2,951.18 million UEM Bonds for cash; and

f) the issue of RM900 million Link Bonds in June 2000.

5.34  Capital Commitments

Amounts authorised and Amounts authorised but not
Contracted for Contracted for
RM 000
31 March 2002 160,709 -
31 March 2001 103,398 40,610
31 December 2001 137,685 -
31 December 2000 156,848 40,610
31 December 1999 67,136 45,721
31 December 1998 124,493 78,107
31 December 1997 192,453 -
Amounts authorised and Amounts authorised but not
Contracted for Contracted for
USD’ 000*
31 March 2002 42,292 -
31 December 2001 36,233 -

* The USD equivalents are stated for illustrative purposes only, based on a translation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.

Capital commitments at each balance sheet date were in respect of property, plant and equipment,
upgrading under development and heavy repairs of PLUS.

263




Company No.570244-F

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

12.

AF: 0039

¥ac

916°C £08°C 158°C TI8T #06'T 696°C T66°C
LS9°T LYST $65°C ST £95°C £19°C 999°C IANNIINH-UON
65C 9¢¢ 952 08¢ Ive 95¢ 9¢e JARNOIXY
< Jaquny »
00T 1007 100T 0007 6661 8661 L661
YOIBJAl [€ PIPUD POLIdJ 13quIddA( 1€ PIPUd IBdIX
-:1e34 / pouad ayy Sunnp saakordws Jo 1aqunu afersAy
o] §11 42d 08 S JO 2104 uonpsuD b w0 pasvq ‘Kjuo sasodind anpousng 1of payois 3o siAppamba (S YL
£40'9 996°TC 66981 TS 785°68 899°C8 SST'8L 69L°6L 90698
<9 YT 86% £€S $20°T 9TIC 8TIT 171°C S2a arej[am SBusuren aakordury
8L6'S 8ILTT 10Z°81 686°1C LSS'E8 755°08 LTT'9L 8Y9'LL 19%¥8 sjudwniowd 3ako[duey
*000.dS1 000 .NH 000.NYd «000.GSN 000.Nd 000. A
2002 1002 1002 0002 6661 8661 L661
YOIBA 1€ PIPUD poLIdg JaquIdNI(] T€ PIPUd JBIX

$1507) d3kojdury

Se's



Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
H|
AF: 0039
6. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PLUS’ HISTORICAL AUDITED AND RESTATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The restatement of the historical audited financial statements of PLUS for the years ended 31
December 1997 to 31 December 2001 is as a result of the adoption of changes to certain accounting
policies of PLUS with effect from 1 January 2002. The rationale and new accounting policies in
relation to the adoption of MASB 27 — “Borrowing Costs” and changes to the treatment of deferred
income have been discussed in Sections S.1(b) and 5.1(i) of this Report.

Set out in Sections 6.1 and 6.2 of this Report are statements reconciling the historical audited and
restated financial statements of PLUS in respect of the income statement items and balance sheet
accounts affected by the changes to the relevant accounting policies. The reconciliation statements
should be read in conjunction with the restated income statements and balance sheets of PLUS
described in Sections 4.4 and 4.5 of this Report respectively.

265



Company No.570244-T

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

AF: 0039

6.1 PLUS Income Statements - Restatement Reconciliation

Reconciliations of relevant income statement items between historical audited and restated amounts following the changes in certain

accounting policies are as follows:

(a) Profit Before Taxation

As at 31 December
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
- RM 000 —>  USD000*

Profit before taxation as previously stated
in the audited financial statements 646,431 510,301 636,576 712,503 631,414 166,163
Adjustments:
-Net effect of adoption of MASB 27 (502,691)  (559,754) (518,622) (654,488) (600,350} (157,987)
-Net effect on change in accounting policy on

license fees 27,977 10,562 (3,121) (3,121) (3,121) (822
Profit/ (Loss) before taxation as restated

in Income Statements 171,717 (38,891) 114,833 54,894 27,943 7,354
* The USD equivalents are siated for illustraiive purposes oaly, bused on a translation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.

(b) Taxation
As at 31 December
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
-— RM 000 ——>  USD"000*

Taxation as previously stated in the audited
financial statements (209,260)  (165,500)  (207,937) (232,998) (181,868) (47,860)
Adjustments:
-Net eftect of adoption of MASB 27 140,754 156,731 145,214 183,256 168,097 44,236
-Net effect on change in accounting policy on

license fees (7.834) (2,957) 874 874 874 230
Taxation as restated in the

Income Statements (76,340) (11,726) (61,849 (48,868) (12,897) (3,394)

* the USD equivalents are stated for llustrative purposes only, bused on a transtation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.

266




Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

H|

AF: 0039

6.2 PLUS Balance Sheets - Restatement Reconciliation

Reconciliations of relevant accounts between historical audited and restated balances following the changes in certain accounting policies

are as follows:

(a) Expressway Development Expenditure ("EDE")

As at 31 December
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
-— RM 000 —  USD000*
EDE as previously stated in the audited
financial statements 8,462,293 8,491,726 8,547,843 8,523,551 8,506,557 2,238,567
Adjustments:
-Change in accounting policy on reimbursemnent
of construction costs from the Government:
reclassified from Deferred income [Note (c}] (117,809) (116,641}  (194,915) (193,494) (191,217) (50,320)
EDE as restated in Balance Sheets 8,344,484 8375085 8,352,928 8,330,057 §,315340 2,188,247
* The USD equivalents are stated for illustrative purposes only, based on a translation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.
(b) Interest Equalisation
As at 31 December
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
- RM"000 —>  USD(000*
Interest Equalisation as previously stated in
the audited financial statements 1,509,716 2,069,470 2,588,092 3,242,580 3,842,930 1,011,297

Adjustments:

-Etfect of adoption of MASB 27

(1,509,716) (2,069,470) (2,588,092) (3,242,580) (3,842,930) (1,011,297)

No amounts in restated Balance Sheets

* The USD equivalents ure stated for illustrative purposes only,

based on a transtation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.

(¢) Deferred Income
As at 31 December
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
-— RM 000 —>  USD"000*

Deferred Income as previously stated in the
audited financial statements 190,768 198,911 275,673 274,997 275,738 72,563
Adjustments:
Effects on change in accounting policy of
deferred income for :-
-license fees (50,038) (60,600) (57,479) (54,358) (51,237) (13,484)
-reimbursement of construction costs from

the Government: reclassified for offset

against EDE [Note (a)) (117,809)  (116,641)  (194,915) (193,4%4) (191,217) (50,320)
-future maintenance expenditure:

reclassified to Deterred liabilities [Note (d)] (22,921) (21,670) (23,279) (27,145) (33,284) (8,759)
No amounts in restated Balance Sheets - - - - R N

* The USD equivalents are stated for illustrative purposes only,

based on a translation rate of RM3.80 per US Doller,

267




Company No.570244-T

12.

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

H|

6.2

AF: 0039

PLUS Balance Sheets - Restatement Reconciliation (Cont'd.)

(d) Deferred Liabilities

(e

~

U]

As at 31 December
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
-— RM™000 —>  USD000*

Deferred liabilities previously stated in

the audited financial statements - - - - - -
Adjusiments:
-Effects on change in accounting policy:

reclassification from Deferred Income

or future maintenance expenditure [Note (c)] 22,921 21,670 23,279 27,145 33,284 8,759
Deferred Liabilities as restated in Balance
Sheets 22,921 21,670 23,279 27,145 33,284 8,759
* The USD equivalents are siated for ilustrative purposes only, based on a transiation rute of RM3.80 per US Dollar.
Deferred Taxation

As at 31 December
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
- RM 000 ———>  USD000*

Deferred Tax as previously stated in the
audited financial statements (209,260)  (374,760)  (579,397)  (810,938)  (991,352)  (260,882)
Adjustments:
-Net tax ¢ffect upon adoption of MASB 27 422,721 579,452 724,666 907,922 1,076,020 283,162
-Net tax effect in respect of license fees (14,010) (16,967) (16,093) (15,219) (14,346) (3,775)
Future Income Tax Benefit as restated in

Balance Sheets ** 199,451 187,725 129,176 81,765 70,322 18,505

* The USD equivalents are stuted for illustrative purposes only, based on a translation rute of RM3.80 per US Dollar.

Note** The future income tax benefit is recognised on the basis that it is probable that taxable profits will be available in the future
against which the tax bencfits can be utilised.

Revenue Reserves

Revenue Reserves
At beginning of the year as previously stated
Adjustments

Restated balance at beginning
of the year (Note 4.5)

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders as
previously reported

Adjustments in respect of borrowing cost
and license fees

Restated Profit/ (Loss) attributable (o ordinary
shareholders

Transfer to Capital Redemption Reserve

Transfer (to)/ from General Reserve

Applied towards redemption of RCCPS

Restated Revenue Reserves as shown in

Balance Sheets

As at 31 December
1997 1998 1999 2000 2001
- RM' 000 _——=>=  USD000*
1,298,608 1,672,728 1,927,869 893,909 | 1,373,414 361,426
{709,173} (1,050,967} (1,446,385)fl (1,822,040} (2,295,519)]  (604,083)
589,435 621,761 481,484 (928,131) (922,105) (242,657)
374,164 259,148 428,639 479,505 449,546 118,302
341,790 95418 375,655 @73479)] (434,500)]  (114,342)
32,370 (136,270) 52,984 6,026 15,046 3,960
- - (10,000) - - -
(44) (4,007) 9,201 . -
) - | a,461,800) - - -
621,761 | 481484 | (928,130)F (922,105)] (907,059)] (238,697)

* The USD equivalents are stated for illustrative purposes only, bused on a translation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.

268



Company No.570244-T

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT
H|
AF: 0039
7. PLUS Expressways Group - Proforma Statement of Assets and Liabilities

The following Proforma Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31 March 2002 sets out the net
assets of PLUS Expressways Group, prepared on the basis set out in Sections 4.1 and 4.2 of this
Report together with the notes thereto. The PLUS Expressways Group proforma balance sheet as
at 31 March 2002 is on the assumption that the business combination involving PLUS
Expressways acquiring the entire issued and paid up capital of PLUS in exchange for new PLUS
Expressways ordinary shares being issued as consideration, had taken place retrospectively, had
been accounted for using the merger method. Accordingly, on a proforma basis PLUS would have
become a wholly owned subsidiary of PLUS Expressways. (See Section 9 of this Prospectus -
Debt Restructuring and Flotation Scheme). The Proforma Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at
31 March 2002 of the PLUS Expressways Group is presented as follows: -

ASSETS EMPLOYED :

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
EXPRESSWAY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE
HEAVY REPAIRS

INVESTMENTS

AMOUNT OWING BY HOLDING COMPANY - LOAN
FUTURE INCOME TAX BENEFIT

CURRENT ASSETS

Toll compensation recoverable from the Government of Malaysia
Sundry debtors, deposits and prepayments

Amounts due from related companies - trade transactions

Short term deposits with licensed banks

Cash and bank balances

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade creditors

Sundry creditors and accruals

Amount due to holding company - trade transactions
Amounts due to related companies - trade transactions
Borrowings

Taxation

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES

Proferma Group

RM000  USD000*
26,630 7,008
8315217 2,188,215
238,388 62,734
7,677,987 2,020,523
44,052 11,593
70,322 18,506
68,156 17,936
7,658 2,015
28,698 7,552
581,661 153,069
15,093 3,972
701,266 184,544
17,209 4,529
66,605 17,528
43,810 11,529
59,033 15,535
759,667 199,912
9,207 2,423
955,531 251,456
(254,265)  (66,912)
16,118,331 4.241,667

* The USD equivalents are stated for illustrative purposes only, based on a transiation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.

269




Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

H|

AF: 0039

7. PLUS Expressways Group - Proforma Statement of Assets and Liabilities (Cont'd.)

Group
RM™000  USD"000*

FINANCED BY :
SHARE CAPITAL 1,250,000 328,947
MERGER RESERVES (231,447) (60,907)
CAPITAL RESERVES 10,000 2,632
REVENUE RESERVES 974,597 256,474
2,003,150 527,146
DEFERRED LIABILITIES 32,828 8,639
BORROWINGS 14,065,395 3,701,420
LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Amount owing to holding company 6,885 1,812
Retirement benefits 10,073 2,650
16,118,331 4,241,667
Net Tangible Asset (NTA) 1,932,828 508,640
NTA per Ordinary Share (RM/ USD) 0.39 0.10

* The USD equivalents are stated for illustrative purposes only, based on a translation rate of RM3.80 per US Dollar.

270



Company No.570244-F

12.

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

H|

AF: 0039

8. Proforma Net Tangible Assets Cover

Based on the Proforma Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31 March 2002 of PLUS Expressways
Group as set out described in Section 7 of this Report, the Proforma Net Tangible Assets ("Proforma
NTA") cover and enlarged share capital of PLUS Expressways Berhad after the Debt Restructuring
and Flotation Scheme is illustrated as follows:-

Proforma Net Tangible Assets ("NTA") of
PLUS Expressways Group as at 31 March 2002

i)

iii)

iv}

v)

net exceptional loss from the sale of the Renong
SPV Bonds, redemption of the UEM Bond and
full settlement of the loan to UEM, and partial
repayment of the PLUS Bonds

issue of the Al-Bai Bithaman ajil Islamic Debt
Securities (BAIDS) and corresponding redemption
of Serial Bonds, repayment of Commercial Loans
and partial repayment of PLUS Bonds

renounceable rights issue of new ordinary shares
of PLUS and conversion of Redeemable
Convertible Bonds into ordinary shares of PLUS

share issue expenses upon completion of Debt
Restucturing

the conversion by UEM of 368.55 million NCCPS
into equivalent number of ordinary shares of
RM1.00 each; and reduction in capital

Adjusted Proforma NTA of PLUS Expressways
Group at 31 March 2002

Provision for Flotation Scheme expenses

Proforma NTA after the Flotation Scheme

Total number of Shares

Total number of PLUS Expressways shares after Flotation Scheme

Proforma NTA per share after the
Flotation Scheme (RM)

271

RM'000

1,932,828

(4,122,039)

4,135,227

(25,000)

1,921,016

(5,000)

1,916,016

'000

5,000,000

0.38




Company No.570244-F

12. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

H|
AF: 0039
9.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Other than the completion of the Debt Restructuring as referred to in Section 9 of this Prospectus -
Debt Restructuring and Flotation Scheme and the matters deseribed in Section 2.4 of this Report, there
were no significant events subsequent to 31 March 2002 up to the date of this Report.

10. AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

No audited financial statements of PLUS Expressways or of PLUS have been prepared in respect of
any period subsequent to 31 March 2002.

Yours taithfully,

Lt

ERNST & YOUNG AF: 6039
Chartered Accountants

s

Sukarfta Kumar Putt 1556/08/02 (J)
Partner

Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
6 June 2002

272



